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Board of Manao

Hi fJnt+#,il+#i'jiit; ffi : ffiJ 
n s u b m itt i n s th e Fi n a ncia r statem e nt or

The current Board of Management comprises of:
(a) Appointocl Members

Lt Gen (Rtd) John Koech (Chairman)
Hon .Robert Kochalle retired on 3O June 2006
Prof. Henry K Maritim
Prof. peter Misiko.
Prof. Ellias Mbaka

Mr. Chris Kirubi

Dr' p M Muturi, cEo and secretary to the Board. Retired on lgth June 2006Prof' Tom p ogada cEo and secretary to the Board, as from lgth June 2006Dr Maurice Mangoli (replaced Hon R Kochalle as from l.rJuly 2006)Dr wycriffe A M Arusiora (repraced prof. p Misiko as from l.rJury 2006)

KENYA INDUSTRIAL
Accounts

Legal Status
The Kenya rndustriar Research and Devetopm"n,_Irri,yte (KrRDr) is 

-a statutory;?r?:?I:f i]fi illiH,siJ:x"fi ;lt,ff kffiiH"fi :lx,J;31 j:l:,[lt5;
i::3::'i?:rto",l"',lr'strial rese"rcn ano o"r"Lp#"nt. ri r"ri":;;; tne ministry or
The KIRD! vision and mission

The vision of the institute is to beDevelopm"ni 
- 'v "rerrrL'ts ru I'o oe a centre.of exceltence in tndustrial Research and

Its mission is to undertake lndustrial Research and Deveropment and disseminatefindings that wi, have a positive-impact on tnu nrtion'rt deveropment.
Board of Management
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RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT TNSTITUTEfor the year ended 30th June ZOOO

(b) Ex-Officio Members

Permanent Secretary
Ministry of Ministry of Trade and lndustry.

Permanent Secretary
Ministry of Finance.

Permanent Secretary
Ministry of Roads and public Works.

!nspector of State Corporations.
Office of the presideni

Executive Secretary
National Councilfoi Science and Technology

Other Relevant tnformation

Principal Bankers: 1. Nationat Bank of Kenya
Harambee Avenue
Naircbi

Principal Advocates:

Barclays Bank of Kenya
N I C Branch
Nairobi

Gusenva and Co. Advocates
P.O Box 8384 _ 00200, ruainoat

lt1aryi Kitonga & Co Advocates
P.O. Box41BB0 _ 00100, frrnf n6Bl

2.

Registered Office Kapiti Road South- C
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STATEMENT OF BOARD OF MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILIry
The science a:d 

Jechnorogy 1"] Jc_rr) requires the Board of Management to
prepare financial statements"rorgq"h nriin"L-i ve-ar, whicn inctuJe a barance sheetshowing in detair tn" "r.Ltrlri riru,ritu; ffi;i;ltitrr",; 

"i;i;;nt or income and
expenditure, and such other 

"t"]"r.nts that tnl gJaro ,"v o!".,-n.".""rry. rt atso
requires the Board. to entute-i["'rriiitrt"'i""p. i]o'",. books of account and otherbooks and reco.rds n iJ"]ion" to the rn*titii.'"nd_ to 

"rr 
,ri".takings, funds,#iltffJ|""; A:'"','.t"ti-l;",m*,,i,i'".i',1:ii; rne eoard'iJ ,""ponsibre ror

The Board acce.1f1-resronsibility for the annual financial statements, which havebeen prepared using appropria,J,".":"_!rtjrrg p"ri"ies supported by reasonabre and
p rudent jud gementsind';ttil;i;.,- 

i1 
.conroi-m itv *iin genera ry accepted accountinopractice and in the mann"; r"q;"d by the sJi"r"" and rechnorogy Act, chaote-r250 revised edition 

"r 
r gig' iilE"rro is or rre-o-pinion tnat tn" iin",i.iar statementsgive a true and rair view;i il;;rG-;i.l"'ff;:iar 

"*aiis ;'ffi'tnstitute and orfJ,i :1"#: [J.Hr!.! ;'J' :1, *[X.lrl1x 3fr i1;fl : 
lr or t n e ri n a n c ia, sra te m e n t", *

Nothing has come to the attention gf the Board to indicate that the lnstitute will not:?I3,Ij,.no'nn concern for at reast the n"rt'tr:Jrr" months from the date of this

KENYA INDUSTRI
Accou

Chairman: LT GEN. (RTD) J, KOECH

Signature: .

Director: PROF. T. p. fU. OGADA
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REPUBLIC OF KENYA

P.O. Box 30084-00100

NAIROBI

KENYA NATIONAL AUDIT OFFICE
PORT OF THE CONTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL ON THE

L STATEMENTS OF KENYA INDUSTRIAL RESEARGH AND
MENT INSTITUTE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2006

, I have audited the financial statements of Kenya lndustrial fesearc! lnstitute-.for

the year ended 30 June 2006 in accordance with'the provisions of.sectlon 1.1 
qt

the irublic Audit Act, 2003. I have obtained all the information and explanations-

which, to the best of my knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purpose of

the audit. The financial statements are in agreement with the books of account.

Respective Responsibitities of the Board of Management and the Gontroller
and Auditor General

The Board is responsible for the preparation of financial statements which give a

true and fair view of the lnstitute's state of affairs and its operating r:esults. My

responsibility is to express an independent opinion on the financial statements
based on my audit.

Basis of opinion

The audit was conducted in accordance with the lnternational Standards on

Auditing. Those standards require that the audit be planned and performed with

a view to obtaining reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free

from material missiatement. An audit includes an examination, on a test basis, of

evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. lt
also inctudes an assessment of the accounting policies used and significant
estimates made by the Board, as well as an evaluation of the overall presentation

of the financial statements. I believe the audit provides a reasonable basis for
my opinion.

1. Financia! performance

The financial performance of the lnstitute deteriorated during the year under

review as it recorded an increased deficit of Kshs 25,567,806 from Kshs

15,545,563 the previous year, which depleted the general reserves from Kshs

91,215,253 the previous yearto Kshs 57,576,946 as at 30 June 2006. Although

management attributes the poor financial performance to a budget cut by the

Gover-nment during the year under review, the trend, if not checked, could throw

the financial position in jeopardy.
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lncluded in the accounts receivable balance of Kshs 21,743,301 as at 30 June2006 is an amount of Kshs 4,169,360 being ori.irnoing trade debtors balancebrought forward from lggo/gl financiar y""iroi *ni"n 
"-n"n"", 

oi?"or"ry areremote' some of these debtors are now under rebeivership while others are nolonger in business' The lnstitute has not provided for this uncertainty 6r given anyevidence of efforts being made to recover tnlse long outstanding debts. tnaddition' the financial statements accounts receivable figure of Kshs) 1,14g;,,g01does not agree Yt ll? "ott".ptnding noter t;il 4 which reflect totat amountof Kshs 22,091,559'.Althougtr iri" ofr"r"nce or xsrr 
" 

gqa,zsl has been explainedFy malagement as the valul of withhotdintt.A.i ilo, .rpptiers, irjvoices paid ina$vance to Kenya Revenue Authority, bef6re .Ltter"nt oi tne related creditors,thq prepayment figure of Kshs.34 g',2s1 '6;il". rro, the balance sheet.Accordingly, the correctness and ,r],q,r, 
"iin" t"lj'accounts receivable balanceof Kshs 21,r4a,9o1 as at 30 June zooo couto noibe confirmed.

2. Accounts receivabte

Opinion

. N. KOMORA
CONTROLLER ANQ AUDITOR GENERAL

Nairobi

28 February 2OO7

Excep! for any adjustments that might be necessary.arising 
.from the foregoingreservations, in my opinion, proper books ot 

"."ornah;;; b."1; iipt ano thefinancial statements give a tiue ano fair viewor tn" 
"trt" of affairs of the tnstituteas at 30 June 2006 ind of its oenlit and cash no*Jror the year then ended andqgmply with the Science anO fecnnotogy Act (Cap 2S0).



PROFFESS
DIRECTOR

Signature:

KENYA INDUSTRIAL
Accounts

OR T. P. M. OGADA

(--(

RESEARGH AND DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTEfor the y@ar ended 30th June-lo,ie

f, /-t -.'.'x rrt 4

\., Date /4ni
LT.GEN. (TRD) J. KOECH
CHAIRMAN

3 Do7
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NOTES

2a

2a

2005t2006
ASSETS

(Kshs)

BALANCE SHEET FOR THE JU NE 2006

20a4t2005

(Kshs)

NON- CURRENT ASSETS
Property and Equipment

Work in progress 160,209,308

131,228,578.OO

291,436,996

166,922,70g.00

126,492,775.OO

293,415,493.00

48,1 79,799

21,743,301

35,082,687

454,139.00

105,459,925

396,996,g11

52,330,092.85

22,202,257.55

39,038,119.10

454,138.00

114,024,637.50

4O7,44O,120.50

Stores and lnventories
Accountc Recslvabloa

Cash and Cash Equivalents.
Deposifs

Accumulatod Funds
CapitatGrantsGOK
Projects Grants

General Reserve

Donations UNTDO

E

FUND NDA L

6

5

3&4

B

248,553,407.00

1,542,206.00

57,576,946

83,515,167.00

391,197,726

227,717.264.O0

2,009,053.90

91,215,2s3.o0

83,515,167.00

404,539,737.90
ESCURRE LIAB!

Accounts payable
5,709,085.00

396,896,911
2,900,382.10

407,440,120.00

Signature:
Date Su A"(
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KENYA INDUSTRIAL RES EARCH AND DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTEAccounts frtr the year ended 3oth June 2006

INCOM

INCOME

Re-Current Grant
Other lncome

EXPENSES

Staff Cost

Administration Expense
lnsurance Expense
Project Consultancy Expense
Technical Expense

Maintenance Expenses
Traveling And Subsistence
Expenses

Depreciation Expenses

SURPLUS/ (DEFtctT) FOR THE
YEAR

General Reserve B/F
Balance G/D

E&EXPENDITUR E STATEMENT

KSHS.

125,951,509.g0

9,797,739.o5

135,739,247.8s

97,349,681.75

25,399,013.50

639,732.00

3,807,107.75

2,705,603.20

3,825,354.00

3,31 1,431.60

14,198,164.20

151 ,294,9 11.00

-15,545,563.15

106,959,916..15

91,215,253.00
NB:
During the year, the rnstitute experienced a Kshs.10 mirtion budget cut.

5

115,496,460.00

13,972,149.00

2005t2006

KSHS.

103,895,912.00

23,514,890.00

690,455.00

4,284,337.00

1,099,715.00

3,020,73g.00

2,965,714.00

15,021,732.00

129,368,609.00

NOTES

16

2a &2b

10

9a

9b

11

12

13

14

15

-25,567,806.00

91,215,253.00

57,576,946.00

154,93 6r415.00
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CASHFLOW STATEMENT

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
AdJustment for ltems not lnvotvlng moments of
cash

Depreciation expenses
Provision

Adjust loose tools

Surplus deficits before working capital changes

WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES
Stock

Debtors

Deposits

Creditors And Accruals

Net lnflow From Operating Activities
Cash Flow From lnvesting Acilviiles
Purchase Of property And Equipment
Adjustment Stock

Net Used ln lnvesting Activity
Cash Flow From Financing

Capital Grant

Prior Year Adjustment

Net lncrease/Decrease ln Cash
Cash at beginning of the year
Cash at the end of the year

DUSTRIAL RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTEAccounts for the year endeo io,trJ"n;';d;; "'"

2005t2006

(Kshs)

(25,567,806.00)

15,464,654.00

540,000.00

(9,563,152.00)

4,150,294.00

459,996.00

(2,909,703.00)

(7,762,575.O0)

-9,335,804.00

217,669.00

(12,02O,973.00)

20,936,143.00

-8,070,501.00

-3,995,432.00

39.038,119.00

35,092,6g7.00

2004t2005

(Kshs)

15,544,563.15

14,199,164.20

378,779.95

62,229.05

-905,390.9s

709,650.70

-1,941,207.20

-60,000.00

(9,000,667.05

1 1,099,614.50

21,947,144.00

21,947,144.00

55,000,000.00

(3,213,926.55)

19,297,904.15

20,297,804.15

39,039,119.10



KENYA IN

As at lst July 2004
Government Grant
Project Grants
Prior Year Adjustment
Stock Adjustment
Special Reserve Adjustment
Surplus for the year
Stock AdJustment
Revaluation Reserve Adj.
Prov for AudiUBad debts
As at 30th June 2005
Government Grants
Project Grants
Prior year Adjuslment

DUSTRIAL RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTEAccounts foi the year ended 30r, June 2006

DONATIONS

Kshs
94,334,961.25

1,272,359.65

CAPITAL
GRANT
Kshs
172,717,264.00
55.000,000.00

REVALUATION
RESERVE

Kshs
187,378,457.Oo

REVENUE
RESERVE
Kshs

-77,919,930

85,607,221.00

-549,848.00

227,717,264.00
20,836,143.00

(187,378,457.0O)

-3,213,926.25

-15,923,343.10

-708,650.70
187,378,457.0O

1,601,il6.95
91,215,253.00

8,070,501.00

(-25,567.S06.00)

NIL

Stock Adjustment 
I

Speclal Reserve AdJustment
Surplus/Deficit for the year 

I
Prov for AudiUBad debts
As

Donations
Projecls
UNIDO Toots

I 57 373.00 5s3 00 187 00 57

1,542,206.00
83,515,167.00

.oo
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